120 Deaths of Falun Gong Practitioners Reported in the First Half of 2023

Minghui.org

Name Gender Province City Age Year of Death M:;::I::f Occupation Died in Custody
#1 B¥E Zhou Caixia Female Inner Mongolia Chifeng Unknown 2003 Aug Baoanzhao Prison
#2 B Tan Bangyan Male Hunan Hengyang 76 2013 Unknown
#3 A8E3%  Zhang Jiuhai's mother  Female Beijing 2014 Nov
#4 e Peng Caixiu Female Shandong Dezhou 58 2016 Jan
#5 SEE Jin Luyi Male Heilongjiang Mudanjiang 23 2016 Unknown
#6 F£ Wang Jin Male Jilin Jilin 68 2017 May
#7 SRAEAR Zhang Zuojie Male Beijing 74 2017 Nov
#8 FEFER Li Jianping's mother Female Jiangsu Nanjing 80 2017 Dec
#9 EWR Wang Shuangfeng Female Hunan Qiyang 55 2017 Unknown
#10 ke Xu Shuijin Female Jiangxi Dexing 2018 Aug
#11 Tt Wang Jianhua Female Liaoning Dalian 51 2018 Nov
#12 #HEBERER Cui Chengxiang's mother Female Gansu Lanzhou 2018 Unknown
#13 FFEN Wang Zexing Male Gansu Jinchang 53 2018 Unknown
#14 =53 Wang Zefang Female Gansu Jinchang 56 2018 Unknown
#15 KK Zhang Yongmei Female Heilongjiang Mudanjiang 60 2019 Apr
#16 REL Xu Ji'an Male Jiangxi Nanchang 77 2019 Unknown
#17 H&iE Tian Jin'e Female Shanxi Datong 2020 May
#18 BRI Chi Guangrong Female Liaoning Yingkou in her 60s 2020 Unknown
#19 BN Kang Shugin Female Shanxi Taiyuan 72 2020 Unknown Middle school teacher
#20 FniR Li Yuangiang Male Guangdong Shenzhen 61 2021 May Bank manager
#21 SR Yi Chaoling Female  Guangdong Guangzhou 59 2021 Aug Librarian
#22  BRELZEH Wife of Chen Zaishan  Female Shandong Haiyang in her 70s 2021 Unknown
#23 Fhet Li Xiaoguang Male Jilin Changchun 69 2022 Jan
#24 FEX Wang Huafeng Female Hubei Jingshan Unknown 2022 Jan
#25 KM Zhang Xingguo Male Heilongjiang Suihua 65 2022 Feb
#26 R Zhao Shuhua Female Liaoning Lingyuan 2022 Apr
#27 &XERR Zhao Qiming Male Liaoning Dalian 66 2022 Apr
#28 BAE Su Shuging Female Jilin Jilin 63 2022 May
#29 KEH Zhu Xiumin Female Heilongjiang Daqing 51 2022 Jul
#30 EANH Peng Yuxin Male Anhui Hefei 55 2022 Aug
#31 hE= Yao Chunlan Female Liaoning Shenyang 92 2022 Aug
#32 x5 Wang Yufang Female Heilongjiang Jiamusi 59 2022 Sep
#33 WRE Peng Yunkui Female Yunnan Wenshan 72 2022 Sep



#34
#35
#36
#37
#38
#39
#40
#41
#42
#43
#44
#45
#46
#47
#48
#49
#50
#51
#52
#53
#54
#55
#56
#57
#58
#59
#60
#61
#62
#63
#64
#65
#66
#67
#68
#69

#70

LZSSEN

HREE
FEZZ S
=i
2Kt

LB
7]

%¥H
=
Eegis
=
XKER
aaE
#hERL
mies
EFY
wsE
%58
SREA
AL
KEAD
eRvA S
FES
R
KRB

Lin Junsong
Meng Yan
Lu Lianli

Yang Lingfu

Shen Lianghua

Yu Chungiang

He Zhenheng
Xu Sugin

Jiang Linying
Qin Jing

Di Yongchi
An Yingji
Pang Xun

Wang Huilan

Chen Zaishan
Gao Jiyin

Yin Guifang

Zhao Xin
Jiang Pingtian
Li Huixiang
Zhou Gaiqging
Wang Kui
Liu Yongxiu
Zhang Shulian
Sun Dianshan

Yang Haiqging

Cui Xiuzhen

Lai Zhigiang

Jiang Yong
Zong Ming

Liu Erli
Zhang Chunyu

Fang Liting
Li Peigao

Yang Wenjie

Zhang Jiuhai

Lai Yuanchang

Male
Female
Female

Male

Male

Male

Male
Female
Female

Male

Male
Female

Male
Female

Male

Male
Female
Female
Female

Male
Female

Male

Male
Female
Female
Female
Female

Male

Male
Female

Male
Female
Female

Male
Female

Male

Male

Shandong
Jilin
Inner Mongolia
Hubei
Shandong
Shandong
Hebei
Hebei
Shanghai
Beijing
Liaoning
Jilin
Sichuan
Jiangsu
Shandong
Gansu
Jilin
Jilin
Hunan
Liaoning
Liaoning
Heilongjiang
Qinghai
Hebei
Heilongjiang
Liaoning
Hebei
Hebei
Jilin
Hubei
Hunan
Heilongjiang
Shaanxi
Yunnan
Shandong
Beijing

Chongging

Weihai
Songyuan
Chifeng
Wuhan
Liaocheng
Laiyang
Botou

Tangshan

Huludao
Yanji
Chengdu
Nanjing
Haiyang
Jinchang
Songyuan
Jilin
Hengyang
Shenyang
Anshan
Daging
Haidong
Chengde
Shuangyashan

Lingyuan

Tangshan
Changchun
Wuhan
Lengshui
Harbin
Xi'an
Kunming

Zhaoyuan

50
74

65

Unknown
66
80

Unknown

nearly 70
64
69
64
30
64

in his 80s
50
73
71
70
60
80
64
79
73
74

80
in his 50s
31
59
81

53
86
61
56
74

2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023

2023

Sep
Oct
Oct
Oct
Nov
Nov

Nov

Unknown
Unknown
Jan
Jan
Jan
Jan
Jan

Jan

Jan
Jan

Jan

Baoshan District Detention Center
Retired engineer

Shenyang No.1 Prison

Radio show host Jiazhou Prison

Retired worker

Driver Jidong Prison

Gongzhuling Prison

Retired engineer Yunnan Province No.1 Prison



#71
#72
#73
#74
#75
#76
#77
#78
#79
#80
#81
#82
#83
#84
#85
#86
#87
#88
#89
#90
#91
#92
#93
#94
#95
#96
#97
#98
#99
#100
#101
#102
#103
#104
#105
#106
#107

FXA
Ehied
e
wmE

TEHETE
KA
KR
AT
KBR

ii3=3=-]

tAXFE
i
RIEHE
KE
FEE
pUERT
b=
BER
Fl
THE
HBEY

ZiET

Peng Shuli
Zhang Guiyun
Fu Fazhi
Li Yonggang
Bai Yaping
Zhang Jing
Xie Ruxian
Su Guihua
Zhang Xinzhuan
Liu Qiuhua
Fei Shugin
Zhu Zhaojie
Chen Lingxia
Gao Zhencai
Liang Weisheng
Qi Jingpu
Liao Guanghui
Niu Jinhua
Chen Youcai
Cai Changzhen
Li Guirong
Wang Jian
Wang Yudong
Li Guibin
Xiang Huaixiang
Hu Yongxiu
Guo Xinxian
Wu Chuanying
Zhang Chaobin
Li Jianping
Liu Xinying
Hu Qingju
Han Junyi
Han Shunxing
Wang Guiqgin
Tian Xiaofei

An Fuzi

Female
Female
Female
Male
Male
Female
Male
Female
Female
Female
Female
Male
Female
Male
Male
Female
Female
Female
Male
Female
Female
Male
Male
Female
Female
Female
Male
Female
Male
Male
Female
Female
Female
Male
Female
Male

Female

Heilongjiang
Heilongjiang
Sichuan
Inner Mongolia
Inner Mongolia
Shandong
Jiangsu
Jilin
Hebei
Shandong
Heilongjiang
Sichuan
Anhui
Hebei
Beijing
Heilongjiang
Sichuan
Jiangsu
Hubei
Hubei
Inner Mongolia
Hebei
Heilongjiang
Hebei
Hunan
Hubei
Hebei
Hunan
Jilin
Jiangsu
Liaoning
Ningxia
Yunnan
Henan
Jilin
Liaoning

Jilin

Jixi
Qigihar
Aba Tibetan Autonomous Prefecture
Chifeng
Chifeng
Heze
Huaian
Qingdao
Shijiazhuang
Weifang
Harbin
Panzhihua
Anging

Tangshan

Jiamusi
Mianyang
Lianyungang
Wuhan
Wuhan
Chifeng
Tangshan
Qigihar
Qinhuangdao
Chenzhou
Wuhan
Shijiazhuang
Changde
Tonghua
Nanjing
Dalian
Yinchuan
Kunming
Luoyang
Changchun
Benxi

Yanji

53
73
78
69
58

67
75
65
70
77
69
55
71

83
70
59
in his 70s
83
85
72
51
80
73
64
80
70
70
61
54
66
83
78
53
65
82

2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023

2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023

Jan
Jan
Jan

Jan

May
May
May

May

Financial bureau employee

Doctor of Chinese medicine

Chef and chess referee

Railroad engineer
Business owner

Nurse

Retired professor

Heilongjiang Province Women's Prison

Heilongjiang Province Women's Prison

Jidong Prison

Jilin Province Women'’s Prison Hospital



#108
#109
#110
#111
#112
#113
#114
#115
#116
#117
#118
#119

#120

B
FRIBERY
#AERFE
KE
SEIK
£
BRKE

Y

I
ot

Ak
PULIEE
FBEM
FBAFE L
28

Luo Ying
Chen Xiaobin
Hu Mingxiu
Liu Shuisheng
Xu Lianzhu
Cao Jinhua
Ou Shuixiang
Jian Zhi
Jin Chengshan
Liu Shuping
Xi Xiulin
Zhang Ximei's husband

Zhao Yongxiu

Female
Female
Female
Male
Female
Female
Female
Male
Male
Female
Female
Male

Female

Hubei
Guangdong
Hubei
Hubei
Jiangxi
Jiangxi
Jiangxi
Chongging
Heilongjiang
Tianjin
Shanxi
Gansu

Gansu

Xianyang
Jieyang
Wuhan
Wuhan
Dexing
Dexing

Dexing

Harbin

Yangquan

Jinchang

Jinchang

70
48
71

73

74

67

2023
2023
2023
2023
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
2023
2023
Unknown

Unknown

May
May
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Jun
Jun
Unknown

Unknown

Police officer



