## 120 Deaths of Falun Gong Practitioners Reported in the First Half of 2023

Minghui.org

	Name		Gender	Province	City	Age	Year of Death	Month of Death	Occupation	Died in Custody
#1	周彩霞	Zhou Caixia	Female	Inner Mongolia	Chifeng	Unknown	2003	Aug		Baoanzhao Prison
#2	谭邦炎	Tan Bangyan	Male	Hunan	Hengyang	76	2013	Unknown		
#3	张久海母亲	Zhang Jiuhai's mother	Female	Beijing			2014	Nov		
#4	彭才秀	Peng Caixiu	Female	Shandong	Dezhou	58	2016	Jan		
#5	金路宜	Jin Luyi	Male	Heilongjiang	Mudanjiang	23	2016	Unknown		
#6	王金	Wang Jin	Male	Jilin	Jilin	68	2017	May		
#7	张作杰	Zhang Zuojie	Male	Beijing		74	2017	Nov		
#8	李建平母亲	Li Jianping's mother	Female	Jiangsu	Nanjing	80	2017	Dec		
#9	王双凤	Wang Shuangfeng	Female	Hunan	Qiyang	55	2017	Unknown		
#10	徐水金	Xu Shuijin	Female	Jiangxi	Dexing		2018	Aug		
#11	王建华	Wang Jianhua	Female	Liaoning	Dalian	51	2018	Nov		
#12	崔承香的母亲	Cui Chengxiang's mother	Female	Gansu	Lanzhou		2018	Unknown		
#13	王泽兴	Wang Zexing	Male	Gansu	Jinchang	53	2018	Unknown		
#14	王泽芳	Wang Zefang	Female	Gansu	Jinchang	56	2018	Unknown		
#15	张永梅	Zhang Yongmei	Female	Heilongjiang	Mudanjiang	60	2019	Apr		
#16	徐吉安	Xu Ji'an	Male	Jiangxi	Nanchang	77	2019	Unknown		
#17	田金娥	Tian Jin'e	Female	Shanxi	Datong		2020	May		
#18	迟广荣	Chi Guangrong	Female	Liaoning	Yingkou	in her 60s	2020	Unknown		
#19	康淑琴	Kang Shuqin	Female	Shanxi	Taiyuan	72	2020	Unknown	Middle school teacher	
#20	李远强	Li Yuanqiang	Male	Guangdong	Shenzhen	61	2021	May	Bank manager	
#21	易朝玲	Yi Chaoling	Female	Guangdong	Guangzhou	59	2021	Aug	Librarian	
#22	陈再山老伴	Wife of Chen Zaishan	Female	Shandong	Haiyang	in her 70s	2021	Unknown		
#23	李晓光	Li Xiaoguang	Male	Jilin	Changchun	69	2022	Jan		
#24	王华风	Wang Huafeng	Female	Hubei	Jingshan	Unknown	2022	Jan		
#25	张兴国	Zhang Xingguo	Male	Heilongjiang	Suihua	65	2022	Feb		
#26	赵淑华	Zhao Shuhua	Female	Liaoning	Lingyuan		2022	Apr		
#27	赵启明	Zhao Qiming	Male	Liaoning	Dalian	66	2022	Apr		
#28	宿淑清	Su Shuqing	Female	Jilin	Jilin	63	2022	May		
#29	朱秀敏	Zhu Xiumin	Female	Heilongjiang	Daqing	51	2022	Jul		
#30	彭玉信	Peng Yuxin	Male	Anhui	Hefei	55	2022	Aug		
#31	姚春兰	Yao Chunlan	Female	Liaoning	Shenyang	92	2022	Aug		
#32	王玉芳	Wang Yufang	Female	Heilongjiang	Jiamusi	59	2022	Sep		
#33	彭云奎	Peng Yunkui	Female	Yunnan	Wenshan	72	2022	Sep		

#34	林均松	Lin Junsong	Male	Shandong	Weihai	50	2022	Sep		
#35	孟艳	Meng Yan	Female	Jilin	Songyuan	74	2022	Oct		
#36	卢连利	Lu Lianli	Female	Inner Mongolia	Chifeng	65	2022	Oct		
#37	杨灵富	Yang Lingfu	Male	Hubei	Wuhan		2022	Oct		
#38	申亮华	Shen Lianghua	Male	Shandong	Liaocheng	Unknown	2022	Nov		
#39	于春强	Yu Chunqiang	Male	Shandong	Laiyang	66	2022	Nov		
#40	何振恒	He Zhenheng	Male	Hebei	Botou	80	2022	Nov		
#41	徐素琴	Xu Suqin	Female	Hebei	Tangshan	Unknown	2022	Nov		
#42	蒋林英	Jiang Linying	Female	Shanghai		nearly 70	2022	Dec		Baoshan District Detention Center
#43	秦静	Qin Jing	Male	Beijing		64	2022	Dec		
#44	翟永池	Di Yongchi	Male	Liaoning	Huludao	69	2022	Dec	Retired engineer	Shenyang No.1 Prison
#45	安英姬	An Yingji	Female	Jilin	Yanji	64	2022	Dec		
#46	庞勋	Pang Xun	Male	Sichuan	Chengdu	30	2022	Dec	Radio show host	Jiazhou Prison
#47	王惠兰	Wang Huilan	Female	Jiangsu	Nanjing	64	2022	Dec		
#48	陈再山	Chen Zaishan	Male	Shandong	Haiyang	in his 80s	2022	Dec		
#49	高吉银	Gao Jiyin	Male	Gansu	Jinchang	50	2022	Dec		
#50	尹桂芳	Yin Guifang	Female	Jilin	Songyuan	73	2022	Dec		
#51	赵芯	Zhao Xin	Female	Jilin	Jilin	71	2022	Dec		
#52	蒋平田	Jiang Pingtian	Female	Hunan	Hengyang	70	2022	Dec		
#53	李会祥	Li Huixiang	Male	Liaoning	Shenyang	60	2022	Dec		
#54	周改清	Zhou Gaiqing	Female	Liaoning	Anshan	80	2022	Dec		
#55	王奎	Wang Kui	Male	Heilongjiang	Daqing	64	2022	Dec	Retired worker	
#56	刘永琇	Liu Yongxiu	Male	Qinghai	Haidong	79	2022	Dec		
#57	张淑莲	Zhang Shulian	Female	Hebei	Chengde	73	2022	Dec		
#58	孙殿山	Sun Dianshan	Female	Heilongjiang	Shuangyashan	74	2022	Unknown		
#59	杨海青	Yang Haiqing	Female	Liaoning	Lingyuan		2022	Unknown		
#60	崔秀珍	Cui Xiuzhen	Female	Hebei		80	2023	Jan		
#61	赖志强	Lai Zhiqiang	Male	Hebei	Tangshan	in his 50s	2023	Jan	Driver	Jidong Prison
#62	姜勇	Jiang Yong	Male	Jilin	Changchun	31	2023	Jan		Gongzhuling Prison
#63	宗明	Zong Ming	Female	Hubei	Wuhan	59	2023	Jan		
#64	刘而礼	Liu Erli	Male	Hunan	Lengshui	81	2023	Jan		
#65	张春郁	Zhang Chunyu	Female	Heilongjiang	Harbin		2023	Jan		
#66	方立婷	Fang Liting	Female	Shaanxi	Xi'an	53	2023	Jan		
#67	李培高	Li Peigao	Male	Yunnan	Kunming	86	2023	Jan	Retired engineer	Yunnan Province No.1 Prison
#68	杨文杰	Yang Wenjie	Female	Shandong	Zhaoyuan	61	2023	Jan		
#69	张久海	Zhang Jiuhai	Male	Beijing		56	2023	Jan		
#70	赖元昌	Lai Yuanchang	Male	Chongqing		74	2023	Jan		

#71	滕淑丽	Peng Shuli	Female	Heilongjiang	Jixi	53	2023	Jan	1	Heilongjiang Province Women's Prison
#72	张桂云	Zhang Guiyun	Female	Heilongjiang	Qiqihar	73	2023	Jan		
#73	付发芝	Fu Fazhi	Female	Sichuan	Aba Tibetan Autonomous Prefecture	78	2023	Jan		
#74	李永刚	Li Yonggang	Male	Inner Mongolia	Chifeng	69	2023	Jan		
#75	白亚平	Bai Yaping	Male	Inner Mongolia	Chifeng	58	2023	Jan	Financial bureau employee	
#76	张静	Zhang Jing	Female	Shandong	Heze		2023	Feb		
#77	谢如贤	Xie Ruxian	Male	Jiangsu	Huaian	67	2023	Feb		
#78	宿桂花	Su Guihua	Female	Jilin	Qingdao	75	2023	Feb		
#79	张杏转	Zhang Xinzhuan	Female	Hebei	Shijiazhuang	65	2023	Feb		
#80	刘秋华	Liu Qiuhua	Female	Shandong	Weifang	70	2023	Feb		
#81	费淑芹	Fei Shuqin	Female	Heilongjiang	Harbin	77	2023	Feb	ı	Heilongjiang Province Women's Prison
#82	朱召杰	Zhu Zhaojie	Male	Sichuan	Panzhihua	69		Feb		
#83	陈玲霞	Chen Lingxia	Female	Anhui	Anqing	55	2023	Feb		
#84	高振才	Gao Zhencai	Male	Hebei	Tangshan	71	2023	Feb		
#85	梁维生	Liang Weisheng	Male	Beijing			2023	Feb		
#86	齐敬浦	Qi Jingpu	Female	Heilongjiang	Jiamusi	83	2023	Feb		
#87	廖光慧	Liao Guanghui	Female	Sichuan	Mianyang	70	2023	Mar		
#88	牛金花	Niu Jinhua	Female	Jiangsu	Lianyungang	59	2023	Mar	Doctor of Chinese medicine	
#89	陈有财	Chen Youcai	Male	Hubei	Wuhan	in his 70s	2023	Mar		
#90	蔡常珍	Cai Changzhen	Female	Hubei	Wuhan	83	2023	Mar		
#91	李桂荣	Li Guirong	Female	Inner Mongolia	Chifeng	85	2023	Mar		
#92	王建	Wang Jian	Male	Hebei	Tangshan	72	2023	Apr		Jidong Prison
#93	王宇东	Wang Yudong	Male	Heilongjiang	Qiqihar	51	2023	Apr	Chef and chess referee	
#94	李桂彬	Li Guibin	Female	Hebei	Qinhuangdao	80	2023	Apr		
#95	向怀香	Xiang Huaixiang	Female	Hunan	Chenzhou	73	2023	Apr		
#96	胡永秀	Hu Yongxiu	Female	Hubei	Wuhan	64	2023	Apr		
#97	郭新现	Guo Xinxian	Male	Hebei	Shijiazhuang	80	2023	Apr		
#98	吴传英	Wu Chuanying	Female	Hunan	Changde	70	2023	Apr		
#99	张朝彬	Zhang Chaobin	Male	Jilin	Tonghua	70	2023	Apr	Railroad engineer	
#100	李建平	Li Jianping	Male	Jiangsu	Nanjing	61	2023	Apr	Business owner	
#101	刘新颖	Liu Xinying	Female	Liaoning	Dalian	54	2023	Apr	Nurse	
#102	胡清菊	Hu Qingju	Female	Ningxia	Yinchuan	66	2023	Apr		
#103	韩俊毅	Han Junyi	Female	Yunnan	Kunming	83	2023	Apr		
#104	韩顺兴	Han Shunxing	Male	Henan	Luoyang	78	2023	May		
#105	王桂琴	Wang Guiqin	Female	Jilin	Changchun	53	2023	May		
#106	田晓飞	Tian Xiaofei	Male	Liaoning	Benxi	65	2023	May		
#107	安福子	An Fuzi	Female	Jilin	Yanji	82	2023	May	Retired professor	lilin Province Women's Prison Hospital

#108	罗瑛	Luo Ying	Female	Hubei	Xianyang	70	2023	May		
#109	陈晓彬	Chen Xiaobin	Female	Guangdong	Jieyang	48	2023	May		
#110	胡明秀	Hu Mingxiu	Female	Hubei	Wuhan	71	2023	Unknown		
#111	刘水生	Liu Shuisheng	Male	Hubei	Wuhan	73	2023	Unknown		
#112	徐莲珠	Xu Lianzhu	Female	Jiangxi	Dexing		Unknown	Unknown		
#113	曹金花	Cao Jinhua	Female	Jiangxi	Dexing		Unknown	Unknown		
#114	欧水香	Ou Shuixiang	Female	Jiangxi	Dexing		Unknown	Unknown		
#115	简志	Jian Zhi	Male	Chongqing			Unknown	Unknown		
#116	金成山	Jin Chengshan	Male	Heilongjiang	Harbin	74	Unknown	Unknown	Police officer	
#117	刘树平	Liu Shuping	Female	Tianjin		67	2023	Jun		
#118	郗秀林	Xi Xiulin	Female	Shanxi	Yangquan		2023	Jun		
#119	张溪梅老伴	Zhang Ximei's husband	Male	Gansu	Jinchang		Unknown	Unknown		
#120	赵永秀	Zhao Yongxiu	Female	Gansu	Jinchang		Unknown	Unknown		